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No. 326, A.] 	 [Published April 21, 1891. 

CHAPTER 250. 
AN ACT to amend section 5, of chapter 339, laws 

of 1889, entitled "An act to provide for the re-
lief of indigent and needy Union soldiers," etc. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 5, of chapter 339, of the 
laws of 1889, is hereby amended by adding to the 
end of said section the following: Provided, 
further, that in all counties where the tax levied 
in pursuance of section 1, of this act, shall ex 
ceed the sum of ton thousand dollars, the county 
board of supervisors shall fix a salary to be paid 
to the secretary of the soldiers' relief commis-
sion not exceeding the sum of five hundred dol-
lars per annum, to be paid quarterly out of the 
county treasury of said county, and such salary 
so fixed shall be in full for all services rendered 
by said secretary and in lieu of all fees, except 
disbursements for stationery and postage, so 
that said section, when so amended, shall read as 
follows: Section 5. The county board of super-
visors shall allow the persons composing the 
commission the same compensation allowed 
members of the county board, for regular meet-
ings of said commission, and their actual ex-
penses incurred in the performance of their 
other duties, as defined in this act, on presenta-
tion of an itemized statement of the same i pro-
vided, however, that there shall not be to exceed 
four such meetings in any one year. Provided, 
further, that in all counties where the tax levied 
in pursuance of section 1, of this act, shall exceed 
the sum of ten thousand dollars, the county board 
of supervisors shall fix a salary to be paid to the 
secretary of the soldiers' relief commission not 
exceeding the sum of five hundred dollars per an-
uum, to be paid quarterly out of the county treas-
ury of said county, and such salary so fixed shall 
be in full for all services rendered by said secre-

,kry, and in lieu of all fees except disbursements 
14r stationery and postage. 
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SEertort 2. All acts and parts of acts conflict-
ing with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed. 

SEartoN 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication, 

Approved April 16, 1891. 

No. 208, A] 	[Published April 21, 1891. 

CHAPTER 251. 
AN ACT to provide fishways in dams and other 

obstructions on the Brule river in Douglas 
county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

'Flithways lobe SECTION I. It shall be the duty of all persons, motintained in 
dams. 	owning, managing, occupying or having in 

charge any dam, bcom, pier or other obstruction 
of any kind whatsoever, now erected or hereafter 
to be erected, in, on, or across the stream 
in Douglas county, Wisconsin, known as the 
Brule river, to construct and maintain in or 
upon such dam, boom, pier or other obstruc. 
tion, a good and sufficient fish way, which 
will permit the certain and easy passage of fish 
up and down said river, and upon plans which 
shall be approved by the board of fish commis-
sioner's of the state of Wisconsin. And it shall 
be the duty of all such persons owning, managing 
occupying or having in charge any such dam, 
boom, pier or other obstruction in or on said river, 
as aforesaid, to keep such fishways in good re-
pair, and open for the easy and free passage of 
fish up and down said river, from the fifteenth 
day of June until the first day of October next en-
cuing in each and every year. 

State 11411 emu- SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the state 
to 

flIt'LliSil 	 i:oard of commissioners of fisheries to furnish 
any person applying for the same a plan for a 
fishway in any dam, boom, pier or other obstruc- 
tion being now in or across said river, or which 


